

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**CASE NO. SC00-253**

---

**JOHN C. MARQUARD,**

**Appellant,**

**v.**

**STATE OF FLORIDA,**

**Appellee.**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR ST. JOHNS COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA**

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT**

---

**Peter J. Cannon  
Florida Bar No. 0109710  
Assistant CCRC-Middle**

**Leslie Anne Scalley  
Florida Bar No. 0174981  
Staff Attorney**

**CAPITAL COLLATERAL REGIONAL  
COUNSEL-MIDDLE  
3801 Corporex Park Drive  
Suite 210  
Tampa, Florida 33619  
813-740-3544**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Page**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

ARGUMENT I

NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE ESTABLISHES JOHN MARQUARD’S DEATH SENTENCE IS DISPROPORTIONATE, DISPARATE, AND INVALID IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION. .... 1

A. Newly discovered evidence . .... 1

1. Abshire’s change in testimony is newly discovered evidence which the evidentiary hearing court erroneously failed to consider in evaluating John Marquard’s disparate sentence. .... 1

2. In light of the newly discovered evidence of Abshire’s recanted testimony and Abshire’s life sentence, John Marquard’s death sentence is disparate in violation of the Eighth and Fourteenth Amendments of the United States Constitution and the corresponding provisions of the Florida Constitution. .... 3

ARGUMENT III

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING JOHN MARQUARD’S CLAIM THAT COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE AT THE SENTENCING

PHASE OF HIS CAPITAL TRIAL, IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS. TRIAL COUNSEL WAS RENDERED INEFFECTIVE BY THE TRIAL COURT'S AND STATE'S ACTIONS.

..... 14

A. Conflict of Interest. .... 14

B. Failure to investigate and present mitigating evidence. .... 18

C. Counsel was ineffective for failing to ensure that John Marquard received competent mental health assistance as was his right under Ake v. Oklahoma, 470 U.S. 68 (1985). .... 22

ARGUMENT IV

MR. MARQUARD WAS DENIED A FULL AND FAIR EVIDENTIARY HEARING IN VIOLATION OF DUE PROCESS AND THE SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.

..... 23

A. The court erred in refusing to admit Hobart Harrison’s prior testimony. .... 23

ARGUMENT V

THE CIRCUIT JUDGE ERRED IN FINDING THAT MR. MARQUARD’S COUNSEL WAS EFFECTIVE AT THE GUILT PHASE OF THE TRIAL UNDER SIXTH EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT STANDARDS. MR. MARQUARD’S COUNSEL FAILED TO PROPERLY QUESTION JURORS, CROSS EXAMINE WITNESSES, CHALLENGE INADMISSIBLE EVIDENCE IN THE GUILT/INNOCENCE PHASE OF THE TRIAL AND CALL WITNESSES TO ESTABLISH A DEFENSE.

..... 24

A. Defense counsel was ineffective for failing to impeach witnesses with prior sworn statements and failing to call witnesses who could testify to facts inconsistent with the state’s theory of the crime. . . . . 24

ARGUMENT AS TO REMAINING CLAIMS . . . . . 26

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT . . . . . 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . . 27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE . . . . . 28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Ake v. Oklahoma</u> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985) .....	22
<u>Baty v. Salkom</u> , 661 F.2d 391, 395 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir.1981) .....	17
<u>Berger v. United States</u> , 295 U.S. 78, 88 (1935) .....	23
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 721 So.2d 274, 282 (Fla. 1998) .....	11, 12, 13
<u>Cuyler v. Sullivan</u> , 466 U.S. 335 (1980) .....	17
<u>Enmund v. Florida</u> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982) .....	12
<u>Gonzalez v. State</u> , No.SC94154, 9 (Fla.2001) .....	4
<u>Hazen v. State</u> , 700 So.2d 1207, 1207-8 (Fla. 1997) .....	13
<u>Kight v. State</u> , 2001 WL40377 *3 (Fla.2001) .....	13
<u>Larzelere v. State</u> , 676 So.2d 394 (Fla.1996) .....	13
<u>McCrae v. State</u> , 510 So.2d 874, 877 n.1 (Fla.1987) .....	17

<u>Puccio v. State,</u> 701 So.2d 858, 862 (Fla. 1997) .....	13
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 707 So.2d at 691 (Fla. 1998) .....	1
<u>Rose v. State,</u> 675 So.2d 567, 570-71 (Fla. 1996) .....	20
<u>Scott v. Dugger,</u> 604 So. 2d 465, 468 (Fla. 1992) .....	13
<u>Scott v. State,</u> 657 So.2d 1129, 1132 (Fla.1995) .....	14
<u>Sexton v. State,</u> 775 So.2d 923 (Fla.2000) .....	13
<u>Slater v. State,</u> 316 So.2d 539, 542 (Fla. 1975) .....	14
<u>State v. Spaziano,</u> 692 So.2d 174, 176 (Fla.1997) .....	2
<u>Stevenson v. Newsome,</u> 774 F.2d 1558, 1562 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir.1985) .....	17
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 688, 690-691 (1984) .....	20, 22, 25
<u>Tison v. Arizona,</u> 481 U.S. 137 (1987) .....	12
<u>United States v. Cronic,</u> 466 U.S. 648, 654-55 (1984) .....	18

Williams v. Taylor,  
529 U.S. 362 (2000) ..... 19, 20, 21
